
Ube 'Ulni"ersit~ of (tbicago 
CHICAGO 37. ILLINOIS 

'Institute ot 1?a~tobto!og}2 an~ l3topb}1slcs 

6200 Drexel Avenue 

Dr . Frederick L. Stone, Chief 
Office of hesearch Fellm~ships 
Division of .n.esearch Grants and Fellowships 
Public Health Service 
Jational Institutes of Health 
'•ashington, D. C. 

Dear Dr. Stone : 

April 23, 19)0 

I a:n writing to you in response to your inquiry of April 20 con-

cerning r . Karl 'ardon Lark w o bas applied for a Predoctoral Research 

FellowsPip in Biochemistry under the sponsorship of Dr . rl:: Ada::Js . 

I wish to support the application of r . Lark since I believe that 

his v;ork m t h Dr. Adar.J.s r:light turn out to be very fruitful . In 

particular I believe that: 

1) ··r. Lark has definite research ability and shows as much pro-

mise as anyone in his age group whom I h'11ow. 

2) Jr . Lark shovrs considerable origi..nali ty of ideas. 

3) His traini and professional background are rholly &de uato 

for the wofi{ ich he proposes to do. 

4) He has a very good porsonali ty and considerable ability to 

work in cooperation with others . 

5) llr. Lark had taken a course with Dr. Adams in bacterial viruses 

last summer and his present application and Dr . Adams t sponsorship are 

based on the fact that a satisfactory basts for collaboration had 

developed at that time . 



Dr. Frederick L. Stone -2- April 28 , 1950 

6) I know of nothing that would reflect in the slight~st on the 

charaeter and loyalty to the United States of t.lote applicant. 

Sincerely yours,. 

Leo Szilard 
Professor of Biopeysics 

lS/sds 



Dr . Davi d E. Price 
Chi ef , ivision of hesearch 

Grants ~nd ellow~hipa 
National Ins titutes of Health 
Be thesda 14, Maryland 

Dear Dr . Price z 

Re: RC.. 2814 

1155 E&s t 57th treet 
Chica5 o 37 , Illinois 
December 19 , 1950 

I am v,ri tine to thank you f r your ver~' :dod le t ter of 

October 24 . I unders tand that t l: e University o ~ Cbicae,o .has 

al r ef.H.ly token Jteps to e. cti Vt. te thi s 6ront . I lim enclosing 

co!>ies of a manu cri t wbi c t1 will appel:r i n ;rint in the 

DeceL1ber issue oi the Proce•Jd in"'& o~ ·he Nu tional Academy 

&n in ~ ich you might be inte es ted . 

Sincerely yours , 

Leo ..... ~ .. l t; rd 

wv 



FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY • Public Health Service 
NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH • Bethesda 14, Md. 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ARTHRITIS AND METABOLIC DISEASES June 7, 1951 
NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DENTAL RESEARCH 

NATIONAL HEART INSTITUTE 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MENTAL HEALTH 

NATIONAL MICROBIOLOGICAL INSTITUTE 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NEUROLOGICAL DISEASES AND BLINDNESS 
THE CLINICAL CENTER 

DIVISION OF RF..SEARCH GRANTS 
In reply refer 
to: E-144 

Dr. Leo Szilard 
Professor of Biophysics 
Institute of Radiobiology & Biophysics 
The University of Chicago 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear Doctor Szilard: 

Recently, the National Microbiological Institute of the 
National Institutes of Health established an extramural program 
to be supported by grants-in-aid. One phase of this program is 
the granting of funds for research projects, similar to the re­
search grant programs of the other institutes in the National 
Institutes of Health. 

Concurrent with the establishment of this new program, active 
projects and pending applications in the fields of interest to the 
National Microbiological Institute were transferred to its juris­
diction. All such cases were renumbered, using the prefix letter 
"E". Accordingly, the designation of your project RG-2814 
has been changed to E-144. This change in no way alters the 
status of the project. 

It would be appreciated if you would make a corresponding 
change in your records and refer to this project hereafter 
by the new designation. 

cc: Dr. L.T. Coggeshall 
Mr. W .B. Harrell 

G. Seger, 
Project R 
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Dr. Ronald E. Scantlebury, Chief 
Research Fellowships Branch 
Division of Research Grants 
National Institutes of Health 
Bethesda 14, Maryland 

Dear Dr. Scantlebury: 

April 15, 1952 

Dr. Maurice S. Fox is applying for a U. S. Public Health Service research 

fellowship in biophysics and has given my name as a sponsor. I shall be very happy 

to act in this capacity. 

I understand that I am supposed to give a confidential evaluation of his 

background, research ability, and research promise. Dr. Fox is a physical chemist 

by training. His thesis work was in the field of radiochemistry; .it was published this 

year in .the Journal of Chemical Physics. He received his Ph.D. about a year ago 

with Professor Willard F. Libby of the Institute for Nuclear Studies, The University 

of Chicago. Dr. Fox has had very thorough training both in physics and chemistry 

~ and a broad knowledge in most of the related fields of natural sciences. During the 

war he served for two years as a weather forcaster with the U. S. Air Force where 

he holds a reserve commission. (He holds a B.S. degree in meteorology from the 

University of Chicago.) 

Prior to receiving his Ph.D. degree, he expressed to me his desire to 

work in the biological field. In preparation for such work he took special courses 

in the fields of bacterial viruses and bacterial genetics (with Dr. Mark Adams and 

Dr. Evelyn Witkin respectively), which were offered last summer in the Carnegie 
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Institution of Genetics at Cold Spring Harbor. This coming summer he hopes to 

attend a two months course in microbial biochemistry given by Dr. van Niel at 

Pacific Grove. 

For the last six months, Dr. Fox has worked with me studying mutations 

in bacteria in continually growing cultures by means of special techniques which he 

has developed. He is an extraordinarily capable research worker. He has a good 

sense of proportion which enables him to choose from among various research 

projects the one which deserves to be given preference, he is skillful in choosing 

methods with which to attack the problem chosen, he has both initiative and per-

severence and the ability critically to evaluate the experimental results which he 

obtains. He is a man who is happy in the laboratory, very pleasant to work with, 

and generally liked by all his coworkers. 

Because of these characteristics, I believe that he holds very great 

promise for the future as a mature and independent scientist. 

Very truly yours, 

Leo Szilard 
Professor of Biophysics 

LS/sds 



}. r . Ronald E. Scantlebury, Ph. D. 
Jationa1 Institutes of Health 

Bethesda 14, ld. 

Dear Dr. Scantlebury: 

September 24, 1953 

In re. E-4113 

I am writing in response to your letter addressed to Dr • . jaurice 

Fox, dated September 21, 1953, in rEl. E-4113, in which you asked for a 

letter from his sponsor evaluatinc his progress durlns t he tenure of 

his fellowship endi ng September 30 of this year. 

Dr . Fox studied the mutations of bacteria with a device which he 

developed in vthich bacteria are kept growi.nt; and in which the bacterial 

population is maintained in a steady state by controlling the feeding 

of ;fresh nutrient into the culture throu; h a photo cell which is re-

sponsi ve to the turbidity of the culture. 

By observing the number of mutants present in the culture over a 

period of several days, the mutation rate can be date • ined. Dr. Fox 

made over one hundred such determinations under differnnt growth con-

ditions and obtained nmv and interesting results which will be stated 

i~~ short report which he is going to submit. 

I believe that this work represents a significant contribution to 

-our knowledr,e of bacterial mutations and will in a number of respects 

condiderably modify the views held at present on this subject. 

Very truly yourn, 

Leo Szilard 
LS :jda 
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Department of HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE • Public Health Service 

National Institutes of Health • Bethesda 14, Md. 

NATIONAL INSTITIJT£ OF ARTHRmS AND MrTAilOUC DISEASES 

NATIONAL CANCER INSTITITT£ 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DENTAL RESEARCH 

NATIONAL HEART INSTITUTE 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MENTAL HEALTH 

NATIONAL MICROBIOLOGICAL INSTITUTE 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NEUROLOGICAL DISEASES AND BLINDNESS 

THE CUNICAL CENTER 

DIVISION OF RESEARCH GRANTS 

Professor Leo Szilard 
Quadrangle Club 
University of Chicago 
Chicago 1 Illinois 

De~ Dr. Szilard: 

February 5, 1957 

I was very happy to see you at the conference in New York City 
last month. As you may remenber, we discussed the possibility of yotn" 
visiting NDI so that you could give a lecture and have an opportunity 
to see the Institutes. 

I nr!ntioned this matter to Dr. Robert Livingston, who is the 
Research Director of 11\V Institute. He was delighted at the prospect ot 
your visiting NDI and had in:iependently' planned to invite you. 

As we discussed the matter, he suggested the possibility of yotn" 
paying us an extended visit, sa:y of two or three weeks, m<re or less as 
a Scientist in Residence. It seened to both of us that this would give 
you a better opportunity to see various people at NIH, am we felt sure 
that this would be mut ual.ly stimulating. 

We would, of course, remunerate you for this sta:y at NIH. 

I would appreciate it if you would let me know of your interest 
in a prolo~ed vis it of this type 1 and what dates you might find 
convenient. We are certainly looking forward to your visit. 

With best regards1 SiMeru;;a, 
Alexander Rich, M.D. 
Chief, Section on Physical Chemistry 
National Institute of Mental Health 



Department of HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE • Public Health Service 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ARTHRinS AND METABOLIC DISEASES 

NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DENTAL RESEARCH 

NATIONAL HEART INSTITUTE 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MENTAL HEALTH 

NATIONAL MICROBIOLOGICAL INSTITUTE 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NEUROlOGICAl DISEASES AND BLINDNESS 

THE CLINICAL CENTER 

OIVISION OF RESEARCH GRANTS 

Dr. Leo Szilard 
Department of Biopqysics 
University of Chicago 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

National Institutes of Health 
• Bethesda 14, Md. 

February 11, 1957 

There is a possibility that over the next few years a 
growing activity in basic radiation biology and biochemistry will 
be sponsored by the National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic 
Diseases. This likelihood is favored by the fact that the National 
Bureau of Standards is planning to construct certain of the facilities 
.of nuclear physics in the adjoining town of Gaithersburg and some 
collaboration between that Institute and ours is envisioned. 

It would be ~ hope to find some person or persons, who 
could give inspired leadership to a group of investigators to stuay, 
as a general assignment, the effects of ionizing radiation upon 
biological systems or upon related chemical reactions. I firmly 
believe that the success or failure of such a project will depend 
very largely upon the leadership which is secured for it. I would, 
therefore, appreciate receiving from you any suggestions which you 
may have of people, who might be interested in heading or participat­
ing in such a program. 

In view of the tenuous nature of the present suggestions, 
I would appreciate your keeping confidential the present inquiry insofar 
as it is convenient. 

DS:jom 

Vecy~~~ . 
DeWitt Stetten, Jr., M.D., Ph. D. 
Associate Director in Charge of 

Research, NIJIMD 



Febvu.ar:r 20, l957 

Dr. Alexander Rich 
Qhie:f, Seot1on on Picy'sieal Chelni t17 
National Institute of ntaJ. Health 

thesda. 14 1 • eyl 

Dear Dr, Rich t 

Many thanks for ,-our ver:~ kind le ter of Pebru-
aey 5th ! r1 7our 1nv1ta ion ve tem ting., I onder 
whether I r41ght o e to Washington 1n J:ieaponse to it rc 

Mareh 23 and at fox- two w~e:ka. It it se :!mB desirabl.e,. I 
fl.1,11J."/At.-1l~ 

cOUld ,Pl"'long lflY tay for ~ek~ Please let wn . r 

this pe .. :11od f tim w·ota.d OOl'lVenient to you and Dr .. Livi -

ston. 
Xn the •a.nttme I had a letter f~ Dr. L1v1ngston 

aloo to Which I going to reply ver!f soon. 
uzning that thi is good time for vi it, 

I would l1ko to raise two questi-ons: F1ret1 would. 1 e poso1 .. 

ble tor me to nave tne u:Je Of secreta17 (on a part-t basis -

say three hours n day 1 in th.e morning or in th f'temoon, lih t­
e'fler 1s b~H3t i'ronJ your point of vie ) ~ who oan take sh rtban<l 

an Who has only moderate difficulties ith scientific t 1 

Would 1 t be possible for me to make e prlvat arrangemen 
tor thet use of a s cretaey occo.aionallJ' 1n the evening, a· 
trom 1 to 10.,. if l cannot get throu;n with ~ ·~ric during the 
day? 

Is there arq convenient place for me to atq 
:near the !nstituta:a in Bethesda or should. I plan to stay at he 

Sheraton Park Hotel (my uaua.l hang- ut in W shington) and ccc­

nrute bY taxi OJ:' bus ? 

I llla'N' or ~ not go to the ColumbuG eting but 

it I do I should xpect to see vou there. 
With 1nd pex-sonal regards, 

m 

stne~rely, 
( ./ 
<-'-... I 

teo SZ1li.\N 



~ -

Dr. DeWitt Stetten, Jr. 
National Institute of Arthritis and 

Metabolic Diseases 
National Institutes of Health 
Bethesda 14, Maryland 

Dear Dr. Stetten: 

February 21~ 1957 

This letter is in answer to your query of February 11th. 

I remember with great pleasure my visit to your laborator.y when 

you were still at the Public Health Institute of New York City. 

Some time before the middle or April, beginning per­

haps with March 23rd, I expect to spend t\ITO weeks in Bethesda., 

and I shall then call, if I may, on you and perhaps discuss, 

among other things, the subject matter of your letter. 

I think I understand the problem with which you are 

faced. Good men are, of course, scarce and \'lhether any one 

really good would accept the position about which you write 

will probably largely depend on whether he can hope to assem-

ble a really outstanding group of young investigators. On the 

face of it, it would look as if working conditions in Bethesda 

were excellent, particularly for younger men. I should hope to 

learn more about this p-oint, however~ during the two or perhaps 

three weeks I may spend there in the near future, and will then 

knovl better who among those whom you may consider desirable might 

be expected seriously to consider such a position . 

With kind personal regards, 

Sincerely yours, 

Leo Szilard 

m 
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Departme~t of HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE • Public Health Service 

National Institutes of Health • Bethesda 14, Md. 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ARTHRmS AND METABOUC DISEASES 0 NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DENTAL RESEARCH 

NATIONAL HEART INSTITUTE 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MENTAL HEALTH 

NATIONAL MICROBIOLOGICAL INSTITUTE 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NEUROLOGICAL DISEASES AND BLINDNESS 

THE CUNICAL CEKTE R 

DIVISION OF RESEARCH GRANTS March 131 1957 

Professor Leo Szilard 
The Fermi Institute for Nuclear 
The University of Chicago 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear Leo: 

Studies 

I 1m ve1;r happy that you are able to accept our invitation to 
visit NIH. As Bob Livingston has told you., the two or three weeks 
after !'hrch 23 will be a fine time to visit. 

We will be able to arrange the use of a secretary for you arrl 
will make arrangements to get someone to assist you during the evenings~ 
I have looked into the matter of places to st~ and, aside from the 
larger hotels which are in town., there is only the Kenwood Countr,y Club 
nearby which might be suitable. It is about 2 miles from NIH in a 
direction away from the center of town. I am at the present time 
looking into the possibility of obtaining an apartment for you on the 
NIH grounds. If this can be done it would be very convenient. 

I was interested in reading your note on the possibility of 
obtaining transfornations in mammals. I must confess that as I read 
through the paper and the Medawar experiments., it sounded to me very 
much like a case of bacterial transformation. I hope you are arranging 
to get this experiment done. 

Since the Neli York meeting., we have learred something very 
interesting. As you perhaps remember., when polYadenylic acid is 
exposed to polyuridylic acid_, it spontaneo11RlY forms a two-stranded 
helical molecule which has a diffraction pattern very similar to DNA . 
Recently, we have investigated this interaction more careful~, and 
found that it was possible to coax this two stranded DNA-like molecule 
to take on still another third strand of po~uridylic acid to make a 
three stranded molecule., 2 U1s and one A. 



- 2 -

Professor Leo Szilard - 3/13/57 

This is an interesting reaction because of the following possi­
bility. As you know, DNA has four possible sites at each nucleotide 
level. One of the simplest ~rays to imagine that DNA could mke RNA. is 
that each of these sites would be specific for a given ribonucleotide 
and that the DNA molecule could act in the cell by s.rnthesizing a 
single stranded RNA. molecule which has a specific base sequence related 
to the base sequence in DNA. That is, the helical groove in DNA would 
be filled by this incoming strand. 

The most intriguing aspect of the enclosed work is the specifi­
city of the interaction. That is, while the (A + U) 1110lecule will 
take on poly u, it will not take on polyadenylic, polycytidylic, or 
polyinosinic acids. 

Am so, there is a slight possibilit:T that we may have a model 
reaction here which is similar to the L~portant reaction which occurs 
when RNA is ~thesized intracellularly. 

It will be very pleasant to have you about here for an extended 
period and to be able to discuss these matters with you mare fully • 
Let me know if I can be of further help. 

With best regards, 

Yours sincerely, 

Alexander Rich 



Dr . A .x...1nder Ria-.~. 

"'ar ex, 

hyoic~ Chemistry 
f i h 2.1 HI.;; l~..h 

~ 8, 1957 

\:flen I sa\. you in Urb:J.nc..., I thou(?;ht th t by 

this time I should be in r!ashingt n. Howe er, somcth ng 

unexpected cam~ up . ~~work start~d to go excuedin y 1ell 

't'ld I do no w· nt to inter:t">Upt this ·pell of productiv ... 

tnirudng . :: h , ;e \ ri ttc. to Li ·,~ _ng ton, olclnr; him _:: I my 

come lQ;ter. 1y present plan would be to come either b fore 

-une 15th ~nd ~- ~rly as I get th"otgh here with t e job at 

hJ.nd . Please let me know if you plan to b ... away from J sh­

ington in June . 
Hi th kind rega.rdij, 

Sincerely, 

Leo Szilard 

m 
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June 24, 1957 

Dr. Alexander Rich 
Section on Phys~cal Chemistry 
National In~titute of Mental Health 
Be thesd: 14 1 N3-rtJl nd 

Dear Alex, 
Since I wrote you about a \leek ago, I looked 

at known amino acid sequences in polypeptides in the 

hope that they would throw light on the mechanism of 

polypeptide synthesis. The attached memorandum ~ives 

the conclusion to which they lead. Since my manuscript 

was to be held until further notice, I can now withdr 

it without any trouble, which I shall do without delay. 

I am pursuing further the condi erations rel -

ting to the rate of protein synthesis, ~nd shall probably 

incorporate p~;....rts of the m..muscrivt which relate to th:ta 

problem into another paper that is in preparation. 

With kindest regards, 

Sincerely, 

Leo Szilard 

m 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE 

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE BETHESDA 14, MD. 

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH 

Professor Leo Szilard 
The Enrico Fermi Institute 

for Nuclear Studies 
The Ubiversit,y of' Chicago 
Chicago 371 Illinois 

Dear Leo: 

June 271 195 7 

Yesterday, I wrote you a letter about your paper. In it, I 
pointed out why the scheme would not work for 20 sets of three amino 
acids, due to the large number of expected first and second neighbors. 
Fortunately, I have not mailed the letter, and your note of this 
morning makes it unnecessary. 

As you know, Gamow, Yeas, and I wrote an article in Advances in 
BiophYsics IV on the coding problem, in which we were concerned with 
the neighbor rel.a tiona in proteins. As you can see from the large 
table in the article, we came to the conclusion that there is no 
preferred relationship for first or second neighbors. In this regard, 
a more complete ani up to date compilation has been made by Sidney 
Bremer, more or less supporting the conclusions that we had come to 
when this article was written about two years ago. 

You can also see that we were thinld.ng at the time of various 
trinucleotide schemes with varying amounts of overlap. Thus, the two 
triangular codes represented different trinucleotide schemes, though 

each triplet coded for only one amino acid. 

The reason for using twenty trinucleotides rather than a~ other 

number is, of course, because these may each code for an individual 
amino acid. If you attach more than one amino acid to this trinucleo­

tide, then there is no reason to restrict yourself to .~ twenty. 
Jwrt-

National Cancer Institute National Heart Institute National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diaeaaes National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic Diaeaaes 

National Institute of Dental Research National Institute of Mental Health National Institute of Neurological Diseases and Blindneaa The Clinical Center 

Diviaion of Biological Standards Division of Busineaa Operations Division of Research Granta Diviaio:l of Research Services 



or course 1 the entire difficulty in a scheme like the commal.ess 
code is one of gecmetry. One amino acid has along its peptide bond a 
translation of 3 .6A 0 • '!he repeating periodicity of polypeptides in an 
extended form is 7 .2A 0 1 but this is a distance spanned by two ua.iDo 
acids rather than one. One essenti.al.ly ends up with a following 
conwxirum: if it appears that three nucleotides are required to carry 
the information content necessar,y to place one amino acid, how can 
these three nucleotides be disposed in space on a temperate mechanism 
such that they can be packed about 3 .6A 0 apart? This is a difficult 
problem and it is not at all apparent right now what the solution is 
or if there is a solution. 

I think on the whole you are doing a wise thing by withdrawing 
your paper in view of the fact that the Comal.ess Code paper has now 
been published. However, it seems to me that your estimation of the 
rate at which protein synthesis can be carried out is quite an interesting 
one am should very well be published. In it, you need not restrict 
yourself to a definite target area such as represented by trinucleotide 
or dinucleotide. Instead, you could use those as approxima tiona am end 
up with quite a reasonable order of magnitude estimate. 

Next week, I am going to Cambridge, Englaoi for a three weeks 1 

stay to attend a meeting there on the structure of collagen. During 
this time, Crick and I hope to finish two papers which we have left 
hanging aver. When I get back, ~slie Orgel will be visiting here at 
NIH for ~ month or so. It would be very pleasant if you could arrive 
at the same tille and we could speak at length about such matters as 
coding. 

With best regards. 

Yours sincerely1 

~-
Alexander Rich 



·~ ... 

July 1, 1957 

Dr. Ale· .. ander Rich 
Departm_nt o He lth, Education., and Welfare 
National Instit·.tes of Health 
B the d 14, 1 · r"-Jl n 

Dear ' ex, 

}nny th nks ~or your l ctt.r of June 27th. In 
the meanti.me I had ls he rd from Cr!c · ~ ·1h o : in ted out the 

rather f a tal error in my m·tld-be paper conuerning the distance 
between t ·10 adjacent ':'.."'!line .... c s -- to t.• h c ~ y ,r letter a o 

raf' rs: I f in the extended _olynucleotide the distarwe between 

adjacent nucleotides i a out 7~, and if the distance betw~en ad­
jacent amino a~ ids _n a !)Olypeptide is 3 . 6P., then even if ach 
trinucleotide were to carry th e amino acid~, the amino acid, 
would be twice as f a r from e "' ch other (when the tr1nucleotidea 

are all lined up) as the recuired length. 
I plan to be in Europe in September and early 

October, and as much of August as possible. If you had pl nne 

to be back in Washington during the last l-1eek of July, maybe we 
could overlap there for at least a week or perhaps two . Or is 
the date of your return to Washington not fixed as yet: 

With kind regards, 
Sincerely, 

Leo Szilard 

m 



-­DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE 

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE 

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH 

Professor Leo Szilard 
The University of Chicago 
Enrico Fermi Institute for Nuclear Studies 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear Leo: 

BETHESDA 14, MD. 

August 2, 1957 

Unfortunately, your letter of July 1 was not forwarded to me 
in England. I have just returned now and would be delighted to 
have you visit me in Bethesda during the next week or two if that 
fits into your schedule. Leslie Orgel is now with me and we have 
been playing with some new coding schemes. 

Crick and I put in a hard month's work during~ stay in Cambridge. 
We settled many of the remaining issues in our collagen work and spent 
some time on polynucleotide structures. He is hard at work setting up 
a microsome particle system for carrying out experiments on protein 
synthesis. I'm sure you will find this of great interest if you get 
to Cambridge. 

With best regards, 

Yours sincerely, 

Alexander Rich 

National Cancer Institute National Heart Institute National Institute of Allergy and Infectiou.o Diseaaeo National Institute of Arthritio and Metabolic Dioeaaeo 

National Institute of Dental Research National Institute of Mental Health National Institute of Neurological Dioeaaes and Blindoeos The Clinical Center 

Divioion of Biological Standards Division of Busineos Operatiooo Divioion of Reaearch Grants Divioio:1 of Reaearch Serviceo 
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. :usust 9 J 1957 

n 

~ ny ·ch ..... nks for your kind letter of August 2nd. 

I still do not know Then I c~~ get ay fro e d wh ther 
I can come to \'I sh_ngto before I o to Europe . 

Ther 16 a rumor that you have accepted . I .T. o 

you expect to remain 1n 1ash~ngton in any case through Octob r 
and November or ght you be gone by th~t t1 ~? I sk1n 
·th1s b cause of the possibility of s endin a few weeks in 

f~shington in the second half of Octob r or in November. 
With nd regards ~ 

Sincerely, 

Leo Szil rd 

m 
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Department of HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE • Public Health Service 

National Institutes of Health Bethesda 14, Md. 

NhTlON~L INST!T111E Of' ARTHRITIS AND ME)'AIIOUC DISEASES 

NATIONAL CAN<EIIHSTilUIE September 10, 1957 
NATIONAL IHSTilUIE Of' CENTAL RESEARcH 

NAnONAL HEART IHSTilUIE 

NATIONAL IHSTilUIE Of' MENTAL HEALTH 

NATIONAL MICROBIOLOGICAL IHSTilUIE 
In reply refer 
to : SF-180 NATIONAL IHSTilUIE Of' NEUROLOGICAL DISEASES AND BI.IHDNESS 

THE CLINICAL CEHm1 

DIVISION Of' RfSCARCH GRANTS 

Dr . Leo Szilard 
University of Chicago 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear Doctor Szilard : 

In applying for a Senior Research Fellowship of the Public 
Health Service, Dr. L.S.Lerman has given your n~~e as a reference. 
This program, which provides five years of support, has as its pur­
pose the fostering of additional research in the preclinical 
sciences and the strengthening of the preclinical departments. 

The Selection Committee for Senior Research Fellowships will 
need your opinion of this applicant's ability to get alon3 with 
his co-workers, his character, personality, and general scholastic 
attainments, and his specific aptitude and motivation for scientific 
research in a preclinical science. The Committee will appreciate 
receiving from you informa.tion as to the applic~nt 's potential as a 
teacher as well as a research investigator and administrator. Will 
you also be good enough to evaluate for us his scientific interests, 
and any of his publications with \-lhich you are familiar? 

This information_ as well as any other relevant data you may 
have, will be of assistance in selectin3 the limited number of 
applicants who can receive this hi~hly competitive mmrd. \~e assure 
you that your reply will be held in conf idence. 

Enclosure 
(l envelope) 

I 

Ronald E. Scantlcbury, Ph.D. 
Chief, Research Fellowships Branch 

Division of Research Grants 
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Dr. ona1d E Sc ntlebury 
Chi-f, R s arch Fello:·o;;>hips Bra.nch 
Div1~1on of Rese=rch Grants 

Se temb r 18, 1957 

De .. · rt ent o He 1 th, uc tion, and 1/elf .... re 
National Institutes o_ He lth 
Bethesda 14, r.te.ryl-'ld Ref renee: SF-180 

You lett~r Sc t. 10, 1957 
Dear Dr Sc...ntlebUl"Y: 

I am ·.-rri ting to you ,..i th r...:fer.._nc to our inquiry of c_ tcm-

b-r lOth, relating to Dr. L. s. Le n ~ a __ lication for nior Re-

o~ rch F 1lo\shi. ol t.- blic He th rv1ce. 

Dr. Ler.m~n is interested in 1m~ortant roblems of ~olecul r 

biology and h s ~ ~m exceptional ability to ormul te quc~tions to 

thich the ans·uers can be obt ined by ex er t that may be e .. ::_ ccted 

to le .... d to im •. •ortant sult • He is thoroughly tr ined in hysics, 

chemistry, and' biol , his training m lk s 1m id lly t or 

Cc;.~.re ui th the main em uin in resea.rch on molecular biology. H1 

pub-1shcd papers ive evidence of his ~b ity to ;crceive signi icant 

rob1 m:J ""'nd to !.ltt~cl<: them in an ima in t ve y. H 1 • r•ticul rly 

distinguished in P.is \'IOrk by his great <...bil1 ty to evalu._t hi~ o•m ex­

~eriments as well s the eA_eriments of ot ros. 

He is a man of both personal and scientific integri~y. vcr,v 

coo er tive nd gener~lly liked. Given an o ortun1ty to e t bli h 

himself t a medical school, he will make a vcr.1 valu ble memb r of 

the faculty, both in regard to the development of research nd the 

stimul tion d guidJ.nce t-rhich he can give to the students. 

I re ard it as almost certain thLt such fellowshi 

n~ble Dr. Lerman to obt~in a tenure osition in one of the 

medic· ! o.:JChools nd thus uou1d en· ble him to ur ue his r 

te chinG ct1v1ties to the best adv nt ge. 

'lOUld 
lea ing 

rch nd 

I <lM basin the u..bove st,;.. tements not only the _ ublished \ ork 

of Dr. Leman and my crsonal cont ct w1 th him t the r.tcdical chool of 

the University of Colorado, but ~lso on my observ tions of his 
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mance at the Institute of Radiobiology and Biophysics of the Univer­
sity of Chicago, where Dr . Lerman spent the first years of his post­
doctoral career. 

If there is any further information that I may be able to give 
you about Dr. Lerman's fitness for the fellowship for which he has ap­
plied, please do not hesitate to let me know . 

Very sincerely yours, 

Leo Szilard 

m 
cc: Dr . Theodore T. Puck 
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DEP A RTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE 

P U BLIC H E ALT H SERVICE • BETHESDA 14, MD. 

NAT IONAL I NST ITUTES O F H EAL TH 

Dr. Leo Szilard 
Professor of Biophysics 
Univers i ty of Chicago 
5640 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear Dr . Szilard: 

August 19, 1958 

We are forwarding to you t he enclosed set of research grant 
applications for your possible use in making application for a 
grant to support a planning conference concerning research needs 
in some of the basic biological areas. Please give special atten­
tion to the permissible expenditures and allowances governing such 
conferences; these are included a s a special mimeographed sheet. 

We recognize that the amount of instructional material may 
seem to be rather extensive, but you will realize, I am sure, that 
this packet is made up on a multi -use basis in order to satisfy 
the thousands of requests for this material that we receive every 
year. I 

I will be onl y too glad to review any proposal you might 
like to submit before you actuallJ formally submit it on the forms 
provided . Your proposal can be s~nt me informally as a letter in 
which it is structured in accordaace with your general plan. If 
you do this, direct the letter to me personally. 

In the meantime, I trust you had a very rewarding experience 
at the Boulder Conference and I hope to see you again soon. You 
may recall that we met in 1949 or 1950 during the time that the 
Public Health Service Research Fellowship program was providing 
rather extensive support at the predoctoral level to graduate 
students who were endeavoring to get their "double major" Ph. D. 
degree through the Committee on Biophysics of the University of 
Chicago. 

Sincerely yours, 

F~ederick L. Stone, Ph. D. 
Assistant Chief 

Encl. Division of General Medical Sciences 

National Cancer Institute National H eart Institute National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases N ational Institute of Arthritis and M etabolic Diseases 
National Institute of Dental R cseJrch National Institute of M ental H ealth National Institute of Neurological Diseases and Bli ndness T he Cli nical Center 

Div ision of R esearch Grants Division of Research Services Division of Biologics Standard• Division of Busi ness O perations 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE 

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE BETHESDA 14, MD . 

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH October 8, 1958 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

I am sorry that we did not have an opportunity to discuss 
the possibility of your joining the NIH staff before the current 
misunderstanding arose. 

Let me say first that all of us are gratified by your 
interest and would be happy to have you locate herej however, 
the terms of our offer cannot be as they were first presented to 
you, and I feel it important that they be clarified. 

Since we are an Agency of tbe Federal Government, it is not 
possible for us to arrange for our scientists to spend part of 
their time here at Bethesda and part at another research institution. 
Government employment is predicated on the assumption of full-time 
duties and responsibilities for which there is adequate compensation. 
Thus, we could not agree to a plan for you to divide your time 
between the Rockefeller Institute and the NIH, however advantageous 
that might be for both institutions and for you personally . 

Although the facilities available to us in Bethesda increased 
substantially after World War II, there have been no new laboratories 
constructed since 1952, and the shortage of research and office 
space has become very acute. If you should accept our offer, we 
could make available to you at the outset only a single laboratory, 
with the possibility of another unit in a year or so, and with a 
corresponding limitation on the immediate staff of technicians or 
junior scientists at your disposal. While this space deficit would 
not affect your immediate contributions as consultant and advisor to 
the NIH scientific staff in your field of special competence, you 
may feel it would limit your ultimate contributions because it might 
not permit you to initiate and develop a sound series of research 
projects of your own. 

In terms of salary levels, we have only recently acquired 
authorization to establish a limited number of senior positions 
paying up to $19,000, as contrasted with the $16,000 which was here­
tofore our ceiling. These so-called supergrade or 208(g) positions 
are used for the most part either to recognize outstanding research 
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competence, to attract a specialized and scarce professional 
skill into our environment, or to compensate those who have 
singularly responsible positions in research administration. 
Clearly your unique talents and your unusual ability to contribute 
to research at NIH justify your inclusion in the 208(g) series. 
But, in the absence of responsibility for a major area of research 
program administration, and with opportunities for your own research 
limited by space, we could not, within the policies governing use 
of these positions, offer you the very top of the 208(g) pay scale. 

There are of course many factors to be considered, including 
some which have even more direct bearing on the NIH environment and 
the opportunity it could provide for you to contribute to scientific 
knowledge during the coming years. The sum of these factors is that 
we can offer you a 208(g) position in the basic laboratories of the 
Neurology and Mental Health Institutes, at a salary level of $17,000, 
and subject to the space and supporting staff limitations indicated 
earlier. 

Either Dr. Smadel or I will be glad to discuss this offer with 
you further if you should wish. We are holding a 208(g) vacancy for 
you until November 1, hoping to have a definitive answer from you by 
then. 

It could be, alternatively, that you would wish to consider 
some less permanent arrangement with us, such as Visiting Scientist 
or Consultant. Although we would welcome you as a productive 
investigator in your own right, we would place equal or perhaps 
even greater importance on the contributions you would make to others 
in research here by bringing your scientific knowledge and your point 
of view to bear on biological investigations here across the board. 
We would feel you couldoontribute in this latter sense almost as well 
whether yours was a permanent or a part-time relationship. 

I am very sorry that there have been misunderstandings in 
this negotiation. I hope this note will clarify our position and 
that we can move forward from this point to a speedy and satisfactory 
resolution. 
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Let me reiterate our recognition of your significant con­
tributions to science as a whole and your uni~ue accomplishments 
in your specialized field. All of us hope that you will find it 
possible to bring these attributes into our environment. 

Dr. Leo Szilard 
Dupont Plaza Hotel 
Dupont Circle 
Washington, D. C. 

Sincerely yours, 

James A. Shannon, M. D. 
Director 



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH , EDUCATION, AND WELFARE 

P U BLIC HEALTH SERVICE 

NATIONAL JNSTITUT J!S OF H EALTH 

Dr. leo Szilard 
National Institutes of Health 
Bethesda 14, Maryland 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

BETHESDA 14, MD. 

October 22, 19.58 

As I recall our conversation of last week concerning the 

Civil Service Retirement System you asked the folloWlllg two 

specific questions: 

1. Is it necessary that service be continous? The 
answer to this question is, No, however, periods 
of inactive or non-pay status in excess of 6 months 
per calendar year are not creditable for retirement 
purposes. 

2. Assuming you now accept employment at the NIH and work 
for a period of time (say two years), then resigned, 
and assuming you wer e r e-employed at NIH after an 
interval of a few years (say at age 6.5), you could 
then work past age 70 (in this case age 78) until you 
would have completed a total of 1.5 years of service 
(13 years between 6.5 and 78 and 2 previously). The 
number of days actually on duty as a consultant is 
also counted tov1ard the 15 years of service . In any 
event, it would be necessary for you to be re-employed 
prior to the age of 70 in order to participate in the 
Civil Service Retirement System. 

Attached is a pamphlet of q1estions and answers on the 

Federal Retirement System Which may be helpful to you. If I 

can be of further assistance please call. 

Sincerely yours , 

Gordon KJ.ovdahl 

Enclosure (1) 

National Cancer Inttitute National Heart I111titute National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases National Institute of Arthri tis and Metabolic Diseases 

National Inttitute of Dental Research National Institute of Mental Health National Institute of Neurological Diseases and Blindness The Cli nical Center 

Diviaion of Biologics Standards Division of Business Operations Division of Research Grants Division of Research Services 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE 

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE BETHESDA 14, MD. 

NATIONAL INSTITUTES 01' HEALTH November 4, 1958 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

Thank you for your letter of October 24, 1958, in 
which you accept the position offered by me in my letter 
of October 8, 1958, the salary agreed upon being $17,000 
per annum. We will accordingly proceed to process your 
papers. 

Since you have accepted the offer of full-time 
employment here, we need not go into a consideration of 
the proposition of your working as a consultant to the 
National Institutes of Health as outlined in your 
memorandum or as a part-time worker with an upper limit 
on remuneration to be expected. Either Dr. Smadel or 
I will be willing to discuss your research plans with 
you when they have matured further. You will need to 
work closely with Dr. Livingston in order to make the 
best use of the severely constricted space limitations 
of the Basic Research Program. 

With all geod wishes. 

Dr. Leo Szilard 
Dupont Plaza Hotel 
Dupont Circle 
Washington, D. C. 

Yours sincerely, 

James A. Shannon, M. D. 
Director 



STANDARD FORM NO. 64 

Office Memorandum · uNITED sTATEs GovERNMENT 

TO 

FR OM 

SUBJECf : 

Dr . Leo Szilard DATE : Oct. 1959 

Marie Davies 

Messages 

1. Mr. Garwood would like to talk with you - EX 3-3430 
(call - Oct. 2) 

2. Gertrude Landey - OL 4-7201 - re working at NIH. 
(call - Oct. 7) 

3. Dr. Karl Hausser of Heidelberg called fr. airport. 
Going this week to Princeton; probably New zYork on 
Saturday ; and next week at Brookhaven Labs. 
H. K. Baer, OL-6-4000, Ext. 671 will know his where-
abouts . (call - Oct. 5) 



NATIONAL INST ITUTES Of HEALTH 

OLiver 6-4000 

DEPA R T MEN T OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFA R E 

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE BETHES D A 14, M D. 

April 22, 1960 

Professor Leo Szilard 
Memorial Hospital 
New York 66 , New York 

Dear Dr . Szilard: 

When Dr. Heinrich Kluver escorted us around the 
Chi cago Campus a week ago , he showed us the plaque 
commemorating man's first mastery of nuclear fission. 
This forcefully reminded me of my intention previously 
to wr i t e you to congratulate you upon receiving the 
recent peace prize . 

Most of all I want you to know that we frequently 
think of you and hope you will soon be sufficiently 
recovered to be a familiar figure again here at the 
NIH . 

With best regards , 

Sincerely yours, 

(;) 
/ ~ /'/{ e-c l,_ 

Paul D. MacLean , M.D. 
Chief , Section on Limbic Int egration 

and Behavior 
National Institute of Mental Health 

National Cancer Institute National Heart Institute National Irutitute of Allergy and Infectious Dioeuea National lnotitute of Arthritio and Metabolic Dioeaoeo 

National Institute of Dental Research National Inotitute of Mental Health National Institute of Neurological Diae:ueo and Blindne11 The Clinical CenteT 

Divioion of Biologics Standard• Divition of General Medical Scienca Divition of Reoearch Granu Divition of Reoearch S""'icet 
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ne c ell t0 v lu in L.e <Ata · ~ets a'!re~ y_uite well '4'ith 

the expe 7 ..!..Ueo . :o. evcl1

, I \1ould r fer tl1e follo~:in ... Ltodifi -

cation of i; o obuJ.in t 

( :'ne c o in_ rou~ s in nn e desi~n ted: huptenic sites; 

the c en .... ry c..-m ining roups .:.n an antibodJ are desi nated: 

An antigen c~ n llilber o£ h~Kt~nic sitca (in egg ulbt .in ~bout 16) , 

which ... e f 0 f ?-4 ~ino ci s r cidueo or equiv lent to units 

of 3000 • • ~- y .:o lcl be istribut"'d ..... t r ndorn over t ..... e surf ce o£ 

globular .n n ::..body :.ic.. 1 h s ~..n elon >:.tted sh" ,e hns at least 

2 coobinin Ji c , or., t c nd. ccording to ~orter ( ~) a .. a 

globulin rnol~;;c L con...,ictG ol' 3 ...... rts : c.. control p.:u-t , identic;..l for all 

g~ .rna- glob tli:w it'l H • •• c a . 50000 an 2 end po:..rts , cont. inin0 the co 

bining sites .. i ·. . .. . . c • 5::0')0. If th c .1binin-=> site are alGo e uiv-

alent to ~~it~ o_ ~10 ~ . ". .. s in each - lobulin 

mny c urry 20 ~~tou c' ~nd uy uct c..s antibody to 20 dif-

ferent hapt n::..c ::;1tcs. 

Under · 1o .... c c irct ,_.:;t c eu o.. -c~m 1 te of 1200 uucleotides :ould 

be re4uired for the central . t of all the different gamoa globulins and 

a t c;npL ... te o:: 11 0 nucl~;;otides :for c c. set of end rJ.rt.., , if for the .-ur-

pose of this ivmwsion it is ~~sumed t t t e end p·rts of 

globulin molecule 

H • .., . of 41.0, 0 

end part c 

able frv 

c identic 1 . 1 400 .iucleotid s ,_ e e quiv.:Ucnt to a 

t .L1 t o bout 3. ;; 106 te }Jlates per cell. If e<l.Ch 

tibody sites would be av~il-



Howcv~~ , ·t ount no be nssu~ed , th t the .1a tonic siv--S oi a 

given unti~c arc antigen tibody c onglo-

oerate , as m - di ferent antibo ieo un vhcrc re h'ptenic sitvs on the 

antigen \Jould be involved and tr~us rcdLl.ce t. e nw:1bcr of anti ;ens to 

u.1i~h sr,ecL~ ... c c-:.tiboclicG could be available to about 5 106• Inciden-

tally , the notion of differ ·1t _mtibodie::; for ~ given anti en mi.) t 

explain both cro::;s rc .c;;ionn an v ri tio.ns in vidity. 

(5) R •• Port~-', bture, ~' 670 (1958) . 



Rabbi t wei~,t! 2500 g 

Gamma globulin c ncex tr~.t.:..nn : 2 g/liter 

Intra"~ c:~cr· v ;:;c 1· volu .. : o. liters 

Total sa .. :;a glob1l:::.in per rc...bbi t : 10 g 

Turnover r~te: 0.1 per d y (1) 

Gamma. glol"~uli-1 rod:1ced daily : 1 g 

4olecul r uei-'-' ~ of -·~la lobulin : 160 , 000 

Reticulo-endot:e~i 1 (ltm.hatic) system: 2% of body weight = 50 g . 

- 3 - 10 3 Pl asma cells: 10 en diaoeter = 5. 10 c~ 

Number of cc- .LO in ~ eti culo-;mdothcli system: 50 

RNA content : o. ; = 2. 5 10- 12 g/cell (2) 

Protein content : 1 ·~ = 7. 5 10- ll g/cell ( 2 ) 

Antibody synt.ccizc in vitro: 5 - 25/b of t ot ul cell rotein . (3) 

(1) A. s . He- :.1·- ... 1c , I3ioc hc • J ., g , 135 (1956) . 

( 2 ) Spector: ~'book of Biolo~ic Datu ; Saunders , 1956. 

(3) D. • Stein~r nd H. s . ~m- , Proc . a tl. Ac c..d . Sci. 1 !!.:.....§•, 42, 5 .... 0 (1956) 



Derived Data: 

Garama globulin: 1300 aoino ci residues 

For 3 nucle~tid.s ~ino ac:d, nuc eoticies required per gn~ 

globulin ,o leculc : I.K)()() 

1olecular wei·, t o. 4000 'lUclcotide.s: 1250,000 

Nunber of uni~s ; 1~ nucleotides (ternpl tcs) per cell: 

2. 5 10- 2 
X 6 1023 6 

== 1 . 2 10 templ!.tcs/cell 

Time required ·or :v-nt.csir. of u protein molecule per templ te: 2 minutes ( 4 ) 

Number of :protein nolecules per cell: 

Time ret1uire · fm." 1 . 2 10
6 

tenpl. .• tcs t synthesize 3 . 10
8 

:protein molecules: 

2 3 10
8 

1: 
1 . 2 10° 

= 500 minutes = 8. 5 hours. 

Antibody :prod~ced er cell per d&y: 1 
1011 

Ratio of antj_.~o~y p:::r c ll to tot 1 p·l:otc·n per cell: 

(4) T. Peters Jr. , J . Biol . Chern. , 222, 659 (1957) 

= 0. 13 



r~e rks: 

I not to rri et -etory th Or"J of anti-

body production mycelf , but I believe tnnt you might give consideration 

1 . ) I: ate · ~Y d i . th absence o ·111 ti nic ti -

uli, the ate cells ( ture cella) of the reticuloendothelial syste 

arc few ill number and divide at a sloiri rate . This - y not be chievable 

e to t ti n s(B- oly ccha-

ride in indi iduals t~ . ). 

2 . ) In the presene ... of ... nti""eni.c ~.>tim:uli, ste. ce ls J.Vide nd yJ.e..Ld t 

.:n eel -. idly, dif-

ferenti t in an irreversible f ~hion, ~nd ~rc eventually destroyed. 

I! tho rate of division is of the order of t~ce p r d, , th nucb. of 

o ·n - ~y i. identical ith t.c number of eel pr se t 

t any on ti c. . goo model for cell estruction io given by Howard 

Green' s experiments on action of cooplecent . As the cello ar e destroyed 

thei c ·top ~ d ~~ -~ti'o y ( ucleic 'th little cytoplas 

perzi t lon, r). 

3 . ) wveey stem cell contains not ju...,t one or several enema globulin 

:t all = th~ • I on ' t see ho any other nr m ion s 

te ble . 

4. ) In t he absence of anticon very t emplat e in a stem c 1~ is repli-

c<>tcd one 
a 

with ... g 

r on. eir ct ·_ ty ia inhibited by bein..,. blocked 

globul i molecule (or end part ot) . 

After administration of ntieen, the ste 
a few m<9-ecule~ t o agout 

1 ount , -r 1\ 0 to 10 e c • The pre 

c lls take up at r ndom 

of ti r:n may 

u.nblock the template {a.s in adnptivc enzyme for tion) (6) and lead 

both to g slobulin ynthesi and to te pk te replic tion ( xtra 



replication over and above that n sociated 1ith c~ll division) . Assum-

ing a tiMe of 10 da·~ for~ primary rcspons and division ti of 12 

hours , 20 cell generations !Jill have cen produced in ttis time . I f one 

e.tr~ rc~lic t.:.on of - ~ln0 e t ~P ~ 12 h ur in clition 

to th'lt a.t c 11 division, tl:e final complcme'1t o:f' C'Ch cell wi 1 be 
I 

1 . 2 106 templates, identical to those in the stem cell) plus 10 temp-

lutes , nll ~ik~, a cf the v.in • be n h- j ct of th c·tr 

replicaUo··. 'Zach cell \dll therefore have doubled its RNA cant t. 

The quantit of antigen neees~ar,y to keep the templates unblocked 

t ... curr 0 o ... .:t....t.:.o ::; (,O.ape. s on r t... of p ot in 11.G uc-

ing , r te of 2 m:i uteo the qu.:mtity of anti en required i. .. much t o 

lo.rse to fit innide u cell. The effect cf tl:e extra Rii on the mature 

o lls is unc ea. to 
' 

b fore dectruction the tcl'"rl:"ten rcraain unblocked and proU.uce f~ 

antibody. few ool_culc~ of nntig_n per utero c 11 caul' unblock for 

a short time only, rosul~ing in ~ slight increase o~ the templat un-

doreoing cx_tra replicat:i.ons. Such cell"', not cont."l.inin: pcrce11tibl 

.a ... ounts of extra BN , td.ght be involved in the secondary response. 
1 cells 

6. ) In no ·" l r bbi t 1 it 1 10 ticulo ndotl.el:L.W.I\ /mo .:;h ""n ti6en 

ma.y be available to 

ary reoponse phase , 

keep t c syste oper tins , prcsu 'ly in the second-
1cells 

so that 10_,_ 1\are generated and destroyed every day . 

:a lobulin oul o.n ioo 

7. ) In nrtj.fieial ir.:mnmi.zation, the a ount of antigen uaed far exceeds 

that available under natural cunditions , sucl as infectiozw. The response 

ini olo0 c.< l xp rl en ts ca aci t,/ of the reticulocndo-

tholial o~otcm nd t herefore be typical. 

(6) H. J . Vogel , Proc. Natl . Acad. Sci., u.s., ~' 491 (1957) . 

(7) G. J . Thorbecke and Ji'. J . Kenning, J . Infectious Dise. es, .2§_, 157 (1956) . 



MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 

DEPARTMENT OF BIOLOGY 

CAMBRIDGE 39, MASSACHUSETTS 

Dr. Leo Szilard 
c/o Dr. Fox 
Rockefeller Institute 
York Avenue at 66th Street 
New York 21, New York 

Dear Leo: 

June 22, 1960 

For some time I have been meaning to visit you, but for a variety of 
reasons I have been unable to. However I hope to come to New York 
sometime in July and call on you. 

I was pleased to read your memorandum on enzyme repression and 
have spoken with Howard Dintzis about it. His experiments, as you know, 
are directed more towards an understanding of the protein assembly 
mechanism and only incidentally is he interested in carrying out experi­
ments on enzyme repression. He has found that it takes the order of a 
minute to assemble fully a hemoglobin molecule. It is quite likely that 
a good part of this time is used up by the mechanism for attaching the heme 

groups rather than the simple assembly of the pol~amfp2 acid chain . He 
now has a complete time sequence for all of the t't-en digest peptides. 
His next step is to prove that the time sequence is identical with spatial 
sequence in the molecule. He may possibly have this information by the 
end of the summer. 

I believe that a student of Cy' s is trying to work on enzyme repression 
using the phosphatase system and the method devooped by Dintzis. How­
ever, I don't believe he has made much progress so far. 

Sometime ago I was attracted to the possibility of having the three­
stranded polynucleotide complexes serve as a model for the formation of 
a single-stranded RNA in the deep groove of the double-stranded DNA 
molecule. However, despite a fair amount of effort on my part, I have 
never been able to make a model which was stereochemically satisfactory; 
and recently I have come to the conclusion that this is probably not the 
mechanism for producing the genetic form of RNA. In fact, I began to 
think that it was likely that the RNA is produced by forming a strand which 
is complementary to a single strand of DNA in a manner similar to the 
mechanism for producing a complementary DNA strand. Once I had this 
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idea firmly in mind I decided to try and carry out an experiment to determine 
the feasibility of such a mechanism- -that is, to see whether it is possible to 
make a two-stranded complementary helix in which one strand has a RNA 
backbone and the other strand a DNA backbone. 

This experiment was successful, and I am enclosing a manuscript 
describing this work. Included in the manuscript are other aspects of the 
problem relating DNA to RNA. Perhaps we can discuss this more fully 
when I visit you in New York. 

I hope things are going well. I enjoyed watching you on TV and felt 
the program had a useful role. 

Jane sends her best wishes. 

Cheers, 

~ 
Alexander Rich 

AR:jrv 



DEP A RTMEN T OF HEALTH, ED U CATION, AND WELFARE 

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH 

OLiver 6-4000 

PU BLIC HEALTH SE R VICE 

Prof. Leo Szilard 
Enrico Fermi Institute for Nuclear Studies 
University of Chicago 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear Prof. Szilard: 

BETHESDA 14, MD. 

December 16, 1960 

I recently have seen your article, "Dependence of the Sex Ratio at 
Birth on the Age of the Father" that appeared in the May 21, 1960 issue 
of Nature. I thought that you might be interested in the following 
references discussing the relationship between the sex ratio at birth 
and age of father. 

There is an analysis of such data in an article, "Birth order, 
parental age, and sex of offspring", by E. Novitski and A. W. Kimball 
in the American Journal of Human Genetics 10, 268-275, 1958 . The conclusion 
of these authors was that the sex ratio is independent of age of mother 
but depends on birth order and parental age. 

A brief reference to this subject also appears in an article, '~ge of 
father and survival of offspring", by J. Yerushalmy published in Human 
Biology 11, 342-356, 1939. Dr. Yerushalmy reported a decrease in the sex 
ratio with increasing age of each parent when the age of the other parent 
is held constant. 

This result with respect to the relationship between the sex ratio 
at birth and age of mother is in conflict not only with the report by 
Novitski and Kimball but also by that reported by Robert J. Myers in an 
article published in the Milbank Memorial Quarterly 32, 275-281, 1954 
entitled "The effect of age of mother and birth order on sex ratio at birth". 
Myers showed that the observed decrease in the sex ratio at birth with 
increasing age of mother is due to the positive association of birth order 
with age of mother. In other words, birth order has a definite effect 
upon the sex ratio at birth regardless of age of mother, whereas age of 
mother has almost no effect on the sex ratio at birth for a fixed birth 
order. 

y , 
' 

F. Darn 
Biometrics Research Branch 
National Heart Institute 

National Cancer Institute National Heart Institute National lrutitute of Allerey and I nfectious Dileaoea National Institute of Arthritio and MetaboUc I>i-.a 

National Institute of Dental Research National ln1ti tute of M ental Health National Institute of NeuroloJical Oi~ta~ea and BUndne~~ The Clluical Ceater 

Diviaion of Biologics Standards Division of General Medical Sciencet' Divioion of Reaearch GrantJ Di•ioion of Reocarch S""iceo 



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE 

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE BETHESDA 14, MD. 

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH 

OLiver 6-4000 f•1ay I 6 1 I 96 I 

Dr. Leo Sz i I ard 
Hotel Dupont Plaza 
1500 New Hampshire Avenue, N.vJ. 
\'/ash i ngton 6, D.C. 

Dear Doctor S z i I ard : 

Your petition reached this office after Dr. Huebn er left on 

an extended European visit. He is in Russia at present as a member 

of a delegation of virologists to that country, after which he vJi II 

visit other laboratories in Eastern and Western Europe. 

Under the circumstances, It doesn't appear feasible to send 

the petition on to him. The mai I we have sent to date either reached 

him after a prolonged period or not at alI. 

Dr. Huebner wi I I return to the laboratory some time after 

July I, 1961, at which time your letter wi II be brought to his 

immediate attention. If . there is something else you would rather 

this office do to expedite the matter, please let us hear from you. 

S ,i ncere I y yours~ j/ 

'{-c_~ I/ 4tt;-: < _p~ 
Harriet L. Streicher, Seely 
Robert J. Huebner, M.D., Chief 
Laboratory of Infectious Diseases 
National Institute of AI lergy and 

Infectious Diseases 

National Cancer Institute National Heart Institute National Institute of Allergy and InfectioUJ Diteuet National Inatitute of Arthriti1 aod Metabolic Diacuct 

National Institute of Dental Research National In1titute of Mental Health National IOititute of Neurological Di~e1 and Blindo.. The Clloical Ccotcr 

Diviaion of Biologics Standards Division of General Medical Scienceo- Division of Research Graou DiYiaioo of Research ScrYicew 



DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND Wl:d..J:V.~'RIE 

BETHESDA 1 4 . MD. 

O FF IC I AL BUSI N E SS 

RET URN ArT ! R fl 'v( DAYS 

Prof. Leo Szilard 
'fo W. B. Harrell 
The University of Chicago 
58ol S. Ellis Avenue 
Chicago'37, Illinois 



(To Ap~licantl Enter your name, institution and project 
t i tle below and address. card !2_ yourself on the reverse 
side) 

Receipt is acknowledged of an application for a research 
grant entitled: 
"Quantitative Studies of General Biological Phenomena " 

submitted by ___ Pr __ o_f _. __ Le_o~S_z_l_·l_a_r_d~----------~---------
(Name of Investigator) 

The University of Chicago 
(Institution) 

EP 1961 Received by Division of Research Grants 
(Date) 



NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH 

0 Liver 6-4000 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE 

PUBLIC H EA LTH SERVICE BETHESDA 14, MD. 

March 2, 1962 

Dr. Gertrude Weiss Szilard 
Hotel Dupont Plaza 
Washington 6, D. C. 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

I am returning information on the urine specimen 
of February 28. The colony count was >105 org/ml, Proteus 
species (predominant organism) and Group D strep. A yeast, 
as yet unidentified, was also isolated. The sensitivity 
pattern of the Proteus organism is as follows: 

Streptomycin 
Chloramphenicol 
Tetracycline 
Albamycin 
Gantrisin 
Mandelamine 
Furadantin 

- Resistant 
- Sensitive 
- Resistant 
- Moderately Sensitive 
- Resistant 
- Sensitive 
- Sensitive 

Sincerely yours, 

Vernon Knight, M. D. 
Clinical Director 

National Institute of 
Allergy and Infectious Diseases 

National Cancer Institute National Heart Institute National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseaau National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic Diaeaaea 

National Institute of Dental Rtoearch National Institute of Mental Health National Institute of Neurological Diseaaea and Blindnuo Tbe CUnical Center 

Diviaion of Biologics Standards Division of General Medical Scienc~ Division of Ruearch Granu DiYiaion of Reaearch S""icea 
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Office Memorandum · uNITED sTAtEs GovERNMENT 

TO Dr. Leo Szilard DATE: August l~ 1962 

FROM Marie Davies 

su~&j; Informat ion from Gordon Klovdahl obtained by phone call. 

Upon checking regarding your appoi n tment as consultant 
to the Basic Research Program, I learned the following: 

l. NINDB funds used for payment of fees and 
expenses of consultancy from appointment 
through June 30~ 1962. 

2. As of July 1, 1962~ NIMH funds will absorb 
fees and expenses of consultancy. 

P.S. You were Consultant to the Basic Research Program of both NIMH­
NINDB through 6/30/62; currently Consultant to Laboratory of 
Neurobiology, NIMH (our Lab). 



CONFIDENTIAL - PERSONN~L 

DEPARTMENT OF HEl-l- 397 
March 1962 HEALTH, EDOCATION, AJIID HELF..\P..E 

STATEMENT OF EMFLOll.-:EN'I AND FIW..I~CIAL r.JT:"RESTS 

PART I - TO BE C0!1PLETED BY THE PERSO TNEL OFFICE 

1. Dr• LeO Szilerd 
Name of Consultant 

3. May be called upon to serve during t he period 7/1/62 

PART II - TO BE Cm1PLETED BY THE CONSULTANT 

2. ~1£ll5~==R~,~~~~---------­
Joerati r:g Agency and Bureau or 
Division by which employed 

to 6/30/63. 

By direction of the President, all Federal agencies must obtain from each consultant or adviser 
employed a statement of his private emploj~ent and financial interests. See the back of this form 
for detailed information concerning each question. Use a separate sheet of paper if necessary. 

4. List all other Federal agencies to which you expect to render services during the period 
specified in item 3, and show the estimated number of days during this period you will work for 
each. 

AGENCY ESTIMATED NUMBER OF DAYS 

S. List all the firms, institutions, etc., which are currently employing you in any capacity, and 
show the title or nature of your position with each, and whether you will draw a salary or 
other payment covering days for which you are workir:g for tte Government. 

NAME OF FIRM, ETC. TITLE OR KIND OF POSITION SALARY (YES OR NO} 

r I 

( I (;,c... p 0 

6. List all the companies in which you or your spouse or minor children have any other financial 
interest, such as the ownership of securities, partnership, etc., having significant financial 
value. 

( l t 

I CERTIFY that the statements made by me on this form are true, complete, and correct to the best 
of my knowledge and belief, and are made in good faith. 

SIGNATURE 

Reviewed by General Counsel_--.;:---;-;-;-,--­
Initials bate 

CONFIDEf\'TIAL - PERSOIDv'EL 

DATE 



Detailed Instructions for Completing Form HEW-397 

PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PERSONNEL OFFICE 

l. First .name, initial, and last name. 

2. Enter the major unit of the Department (operating agency) and the name 
of the subdivision of that agency by which the consultant will be 
employed, e.g., "Public Health Service - National Institutes of Health," 
or "Food and Drug Administration - Bureau of Medicine. " 

3. Enter the period of the current appointment during which the consultant 
will be called upon to render advisory services. 

PART II - TO BK COMPLETED BY THE CONSULTANT 

4.- List all of the Federal agencies which you will serve in any advisory 
or consulting capacity, including other units of HEW, during the period 
of your current appointment with HEit/ which is shown in item 3. Enter 
an estimate of the number of days in this period on which you will actually 
be rendering services to each agency based on the advice received from 
the agency or your own best estimate. 

5. List all of the companies, firms, research organizatio.ns, and educational 
institutions which you are currently serving as an employee, officer, 
member, director, consultant, etc. 

Indicate in each case the title or kind of position you hold with the 
company, etc. Also indicate by answering yes or no in the right hand 
column whether you will be paid by any of these organizations for days 
when you are rendering service to the Government. 

6. List all the companies in which you have any financial interest not 
covered in your answer to question 5, such as ownership of securities 
or other interests which have a significant financial value. You need 
not enter the amount of your investment or other interest, but you must 
list by .name all of the c c:mpanies in which you have such interest. 
"Significant financial value" means any interest of such size that change 
in its value could have an appreciable effect upon your personal financial 
situation. 

Please be sure to sign and date the form. 

IMPORTANT - This form should reflect your employment and other financial 
interests as of the date it is completed. The regulations also require that 
it be kept current during the period you are serving the Department as a 
consultant or adviser. Therefore, if during your service you should undertake 
any new position which would be shown under questions 4 or 5, or obtain any 
new financial interest which would be shown under question 6, you must file an 
amended statement. --



D E PARTM E NT OF H EA LTH , E DUC ATION , AND W E LFARE 

PUBLIC HEA L TH S E R V IC E 

Dr. Leo Szilard 
Dupont Plaza Hotel 
Dupont Circle 
Washington , D. C. 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

WA SHINGTO N 1.5, D.C. 

June 11, 1962 

Refer co : OP-DCS 

In February of this year, the President issued a memorandum in 
Wbich he established guidelines and requirements to help advisers 
and consultants to the Federal Government avoid potential conflicts 
of interest in connection with thei r Federal service The intent 
of that memorandum is to assist the many individuals who serve in 
a consulting or advisor y capacity to be alert t o situations which 
might i nadvertently cause embarrassment to themselves or to the 
Government. 

A copy of the President 1 s Memorandum is encl osed for your use. You 
will note that it provides for appointments of all consultants and 
advisers to be made for a period of time not to exceed the end of 
the fiscal year. For this reason, it is necessary for the Public 
Health Service to renew your consultancy appointment at the begin­
ning of each fiscal year for the duration of your service with us . 
The first such renewal will be effective July 1, 1962. 

The President 1 s Memorandum requires that we ask you to provide us 
with certain general information about your private employment and 
financial interests. Having this information will enable us to 
assist you in identifying and avoiding situations in which there 
might be possible conflicts of interest. We are enclosing three 
copies of a special form which has been developed for your use in 
providing this information. Two copies of the form should be com­
pleted and returned in the enclosed envelope, and the third copy 
kept for your records. The information requested on this form 
will be handled confidentially and access to it will be limited 
to persona involved in necessary processing. 

Sincerely yours, 

Deputy Surgeon General 

Enclosures 
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HEl-l- 396 

c THE WHITE HOUSE 

0 WASHINGTON 

p 
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MEMORANDUM TO THE HEADS OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENI'S AND AGENCIES 

Preventing Conflicts of Interest on the Part of Advisers and Consultants 
to the Government 

Over the past twenty or more years departments and agencies of 
the Government have made increasing use of part-time consultants 
and advisers and of advisory groups. The services of highly skilled 
persons on a part-time and intermittent basis is in the interest 
of the Government and provides the Government with an indispensable 
source of expert advice and knowledge. Since, however, such persons 
have their principal employment outside the Government, and fre­
quently with business entities which are doing business with the 
Government or with universities which receive Government grants, 
a number of- conflict of interest problems arise from time to time. 
It is important that departments and agencies of the Government 
oversee the activities of such consultants in order to insure that 
the public interest is protected from improper conduct and that 
consultants will not, through ignorance or inadvertance, embarrass 
the Government or themselves in their activities. 

Many intermittent personnel serving the Government today are 
individuals with specialized scientific knowledge and skills who 
are regularly employed in industry, . research institutes or education. 
Their employers in many cases have contracts with or research grants 
from the Government. The areas in which the skills and talents of 
these individuals are put to use by the Government on a part-time 
basis may be the same as the areas with which the contracts or grants 
received by their employers from the Government are concerned. An 
individual employed by a. university may act as an intermittent 
consultant not only for the Government but for a private firm and 
either his university or the firm or both may be engaged in work 
for or supported by the Government. A consultant to the Government 
may have other financial connections with firms doing business with 
the Government in the general area of his expertise and, therefore, 
his consultancy. The many possible interrelationships between a 
consultant's service to the Government and his own and his employer's 
financial interests demonstrate that conflicts problems may frequently 
arise. 

Both the part-time adviser and the department or agency which 
makes use of his services must be alert to the possibility of conflicts. 
It is, of course, incumbent upon the consultant to familiarize himself 



I have received an oplnlon from the Attorney General concluding 
that 18 u.s.c. 281 applies to all intermittent consultants and 
advisers on those days on which they are actually employed by the 
Government but that it applies only to certain consultants and 
advisers on the days during t~e period of their availability for 
Government service when they are not so employed. Those to whom 
section 281 applies on their days away from the Government service 
are: intermittent consultants and advisers who Government employment 
during the period of their availability occupies a substantial 
portion of that period, or affords their principal means of livelihood. 

In order to clarify the application of section 281 and promote 
its policies, each department and agency should take steps to 
insure that at the time a consultant or adviser is appointed, an 
accurate estimate is made of the extent to which it will make use 
of his services. The following rules should be employed: · 

(a) No appointment should extend beyond the end of the current 
fiscal year. 

(b) The period of appointment to be made for a part, or all, 
of the fiscal year, or of the remaining part of the fiscal 
year, should reflect the agency's best estimate of its 
employment of the individual. 

(c) Whether the estimate is that the consultant or adviser 
will be employed intermittently throughout the entire 
fiscal year or that part of the year which remains at 
the time of appointment, or throughout a shorter interval, 
the appointment should be made as follows: 

(1) If the agency estimates that the consultant or adviser 
will be employed 40% or more of the time within the 
period designated, the indiv~dual should be carried 
on the rolls as a Government employee for the entire 
period and should be informed that he is adminis­
tratively regarded as subject to section 281 for the 
entire period. 

(2) If the agency estimates the consultant or adviser 
will be employed -less than 40% of the period designated, 
the individual may be carried on the rolls as an 
intermittent consultant or adviser pursuant to an 
arrangement by which he would receive implementing 
appointments from time to time within the peri. od, 
rather than an appointment for the entire period, 
and the individual should be informed that he will 
be treated as a Government employee for purposes of 
section 281 only on the day or days within the pertinent 
period covered by implementing appointments. 
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(3) If the consultant or adviser is serving more than 
one department or agency, he shall inform each of 
his arrangements with the others so that appropriate 
administrative measures may be effected by the depart­
ments or agencies involveB.. 

(4) For consultative or advisory boards, individual 
appointments should be made for the entire fiscal 
year, or such other period as may be prescribed by 
law, and the appointee informed that insofar as his 
board membership is conce~ned, he will be regarded 
as a Government officer or employee only on the days 
when the board meets. 

To a considerable extent the prohibitions of section 281 are 
aimed at the sale of influence to gain special favors for private 
business and at the misuse of governmental position or information. 
In accordance with these aims, it is desirable that even a con­
sultant or adviser who is subject to the section only on the days 
he serves the Government should make every effort to avoid any 
personal contact with respect to negotiations for contracts or 
grants with the department or agency which he is advising if the 
subject matter is related to the subject matter of his consultancy. 
I recognize that this will not always be possible to achieve since 
there are instances where the consultant or adviser may have an 
executive position and responsibility with his regular employer 
which will require him to participate personally in contract 
negotiations with the department or agency he is advising. Whenever 
this is the case the consultant or adviser should participate in 
the negotiations for his employer only with the knowledge and 
approval of a responsible government official, who should note 
his approval in appropriate form. In other instances an occasional 
consultant or adviser may have technical knowledge which is indis­
pensable to his regular employer in his efforts to formulate a 
research and development contract or a research grant and, for the 
same reason, it is in the governmental interest that he should take 
part in negotiations for his private employer. Again he should 
particirate only with the knowledge and approval of a responsible 
government official, who should note his approval in appropriate 
form. 

The aim of preventing the sale of influence and the misuse of 
governmental position or information that is reflected by section 
281 should be furthered in yet another way with respect to a consultant 
or adviser who under the foregoing rules is subject to section 281 
only on the days he serves the Government. He should be barred, 
not only on those days but at all times during the designated period 
of his availability for service, from activities before a Govern­
ment department or agency in relation to a matter in which the 
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Government is interested if he is to receive compensation for such 
activities from a non-Governmental source in addition• to or in lieu 
of a normal salary or fee arrangement. 

It should be noted that the prohibition of section 281 against 
certain compensated activities 11 before 11 a department or agency may 
go beyond an individual's personal appearance at the departme.nt or 
agency. A consultant or adviser should not, at times when he is 
subject to the prohibition of the section, prepare or assist in 
preparing proposals for contracts or grants to be presented to a 
department or agency by or on behalf of a non-Governmental firm or 
organization from which he receives compensation. 

18 u.s.c. 283, 18 U.S.C. 284 and 5 u.s.c. 99. Section 283 in 
general prohibits an officer or employee of the Government from 
acting as agent or attorney for prosecuting any other person's 
claim against the Government, or assisting in the prosecution of 
any such claim other than in the discharge of his official duties. 
This statute, which extends to both compensated and uncompensated 
activities, overlaps 18 U.S.C. 281 insofar as the latter section 
pertains to claims activities. Therefore a consultant or adviser 
who is not subject to section 281 at times when not actually 
employed by the Government may nevertheless be subject at those 
times to the interdiction of section 283. Even if not interdicted 
by that section, however, he would be subject to the two post­
employment statutes, 18 u.s.c. 284 and 5 U.S.C. 99. The first 
of these prohibits a former Government employee, for a period of 
two years after his employment has closed, from prosecuting in a 
representative capacity any claim against the United States involving 
any subject matter directly connected with which he was employed. 
5 U.S.C. 99 prohibits a former officer or employee of an executive 
department, for a period of two years after his employment with the 
department has ceased, from prosecuting in a representative capacity, 
or aiding in the prosecution of, any claim pending in any depart­
ment during his employment. It is apparent that a consultant or 
adviser would be subject to the prohibition of 18 U.S.C. 283 or 
one or both of 18 u.s.c. 284 and 5 u.s.c. 99 at all times until the 
termination of his last period · of service to the Government. In 
addition he would be bound by the provisions of 18 U.S.C. 284 and 
5 U.S.C. 99 for two years thereafter. 

18 u.s.c. 434. This section sets forth a prohibition against 
certain actio.r.s on the part of a Government employee in his capacity 
as such. More particularly, the section, which applies to all 
consultants and advisers at all times during their span of service, 
prohibits a Government employee who is interested in the profits 
of any business entity from acting for the Government in the trans­
action of business with such entity. 
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It is in th~ best interests of the Government that the policy 
of this section be extended to consultants and advisers beyond 
its literal language. Accordingly, an adviser or consultant should 
be disqualified from the performance of duties involving the trans­
action of business with, or the rendering of advice which will have 
a direct and predictable effect upon the interests of, a business 
entity by Which he is employed, or to which he renders consultant 
service, or in which he has a financial interest. In particular, 
he should be excluded from participation in the evaluation of 
contract or grant proposals which will directly affect the interests 
of such business entity. However, he need not be precluded from 
rendering general advice in situations where no preference or 
advantage might be gained therefrom by any particular business 
entity. A non-profit organization or educational institution shall 
be deemed a ''bmsiness entity" for the purposes of this paragraph. 

18 u.s.c. 1914. Section 1914 forbids a Government employee 
to receive compensation "in connection with" his Government service 
from a source other than the Government or State, county or munici­
pality. The statute applies to an uncompensated as well as a 
compensated consultant or adviser. In cases where a consultant 
or adviser serves occasionally and for short periods, he may con­
tinue to receive his usual compensation from an outside private 
employer. And the continuation of the consultant or adviser's 
outside private compensation during a period of as much as 30 days 
a year of Government service would ordinarily be permissible on 
the assumption that it is not paid "in connection with" his Govern­
ment services but rather as part of his normal salary arrangements 
with his private employer. However, if the length of his service 
exceeds these limits, it will be necessary to determine specifically 
whether the continued outside compensation is related to the con­
sultant or adviser's services to the Government, and thus, improper, 
or whether it is permissible because made with respect to present, 
past, or future services for the outside employer. Cases of this 
nature should be referred to the chief legal officer of the depart­
ment or agency for examination and recommendation as to the proper 
action to be taken. 

Special Exemptions 

Some consultants or advisers are appointed pursuant to a statute 
which exempts them from one or more of the conflict-of-interest 
laws. Nevertheless, a consultant or adviser so appointed should 
not participate in any matter where that participation, except for 
such exemption, would be within any of the statutes unless he 
receives permission to participate therein from the head of the 
department or agency he serves. The latter shall not consent to 
the participation of such consultant or adviser in the matter unless 
he finds that such participation is, on the particular facts, 
consistent with the interests of the Government. Nothing in this 
paragraph shall be deemed to relieve any department or agency head, 
or appointee of such department or agency head, of the obligation 
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to file a statement for publication in the Federal Register pursuant 
to the requirements of section 710(b) of the Defense Production 
Act of 1950 (50 u.s.c. App. 2160(b)) or of Executive Order No. 
10647 of November 28, 1955 (20 F.R. 8769). 

Ethical Standards of Conduct 

Aside from the conflict-of-interest laws, there are elementary 
rules of ethics in the conduct of the public business by which all 
those who serve the Government are bound. That an individual may 
serve the Government only occasionally and for brief periods does 
not relieve him from the obligation to abide by those rules. That 
he may be needed to bring rare or specialized talents and skills 
to the Government does not mean that he should be considered for 
a waiver. The people of the nation are entitled to ethical 
behavior of the highest order in the conduct of their Government's 
affairs from the sometime worker to no lesser degree than from the 
career worker. 

Inside Information. The first principle of ethical behavior 
for the intermittent consultant or adviser is that he must refrain 
from any use of his public office which is motivated by, or gives 
the appearance of being motivated by, the desire for private gain 
for himself or persons with whom he has family, business or financial 
ties. The fact that the desired gain, if it materializes, will 
not take place at the expense of the Government makes his action 
no less improper. 

An adviser or consultant must conduct himself in a manner devoid 
of the slightest suggestion of the extraction of private advantage 
from his Government employment. Thus, a consultant or adviser must 
not, on the basis of any inside information, enter into speculation, 
or recommend speculation to members of his family or business 
associates, in the securities of any private company engaged in 
work for the Government in the field of his Government duties. 
He must obey this injunction even though those duties have no 
connection whatever with the financial and other arrangements 
between the Company and the Government. And he should be careful 
in his personal financial activities to avoid any appearance of 
acting on the basis of information obtained in the course of those 
duties. 

It is important for consultants and advisers to have access 
to Government data pertinent to their duties and to maintain 
familiarity with the Government's plans and programs and the require­
ments thereof, within the area of their competence. Since it is 
frequently in the Government's interest that information of this 
nature be made generally available to an affected industry, there 
is generally no impropriety in a consultant or adviser's utilizing 
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such information in the course of his non-Government employment. 
However, a consultant or adviser may, in addition, acquire infor­
mation which is not generally available to those outside the Govern­
ment. In that event, he may not use such information for the 
special benefit of a business or other entity by which he is employed 
or retained or in which he has a financial interest. 

In order to avoid any actual or potential abuse of information 
by a consultant or adviser, departments and agencies should, through 
information programs, make every effort to insure to the maximum 
extent possible that all firms within an industry have access to 
the same information that is available to a consultant or adviser 
who is employed by any of them. In addition, regular Government 
employees should avoid divulging confidential information to him 
unnecessary to the performance of his governmental responsibility, 
or information which directly involves the financial interests of 
his employer. Consultants and advisers should be instructed that 
information not generally available to private industry must remain 
confidential in their hands, and must not be divulged to their 
private employers or clients. In cases of doubt they should be 
encouraged to confer with the chief legal officer or other designated 
agency official who can assist in the identification of information 
not generally available and ir. the resolution of any actual or 
potential conflict between duties to the Government and to private 
employers. 

Occasionally an individual who becomes a Government cons11ltant 
or adviser is, subsequent to his designation as such, requested by 
a private enterprise to act in a similar capacity. In some cases 
the request may give the appearance of being motivated by the 
desire of the private employer to secure inside information. Where 
the consultant or adviser has reason to believe that the request 
for his services is so motivated, he should make a choice between 
acceptance of the tendered private employment and continuation of 
his Government Consultancy. In such circumstances he m~ not 
engage in both. Furthermore, he should discuss any such offer of 
private employment with the chief legal officer of his Government 
agency whether or not he accepts it. 

At times a private enterprise or other organization urges the 
appointment of one of its employees or members to a particular 
Government consultancy. The departments and agencies should dis­
courage this practice. Any initiative in connection with the 
appointment of consultants, or in securing the names of qualified 
persons, should come from the Government. 

Abuse of Office. An adviser or consultant shall not use his 
position in any way to coerce, or give the appearance of coercing, 
another person to provide any financial benefit to him or persons 
with whom he has family, business or financial ties. 
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Gifts. An adviser or consultant shall not receive or solicit 
anything of value as a gift, gratuity or favor for himself or persons 
with whom he has family, business or financial ties if he has reason 
to believe that it would not be made but for his position with the 
Government, or if the acceptance thereof would result in, or give 
the appearance of resulting in, his loss of complete independence 
or impartiality in serving the Government. 

Industry, Labor or Agricultural Representatives 

It is occasionally necessary to distinguish consultants and 
advisers from persons speaking for a firm or an industry, or for 
labor or agriculture, or in some other representative capacity. 
A consultant or adviser is a person whose advice is obtained by 
a department or agency because of his particular qualifications 
and who serves as an employee in an individual and independent 
capacity. A representative of a finn or industry or organization 
who is invited to appear before a Government department or agency 
presents his views .in a representative capacity and is .not an 
employee. The representative is not, therefore, within the scope 
of the conflict-of-interest laws. Departments and agencies should 
be careful to make and clarify the distinction noted here and should 
.not compensate an industry or similar representative for his advice, 
though they may pay travel expenses and per diem allowances where 
appropriate. 

Administrative St~s 

All departments and agencies of the Government shall: 

(1) bring this memorandum to the attention of all consultants 
and advisers employed by them and of all regular employees dealing 
with such consultants and advisers; 

( 2) review their existing rules and regulations and where 
appropriate, revise them or issue new rules and regulations to 
promote the policies set forth in this memorandum; and 

(J) take such other measures as may be appropriate to impress 
upon consultants and advisers and upon Government officials with 
whom they consult that they h~ve a responsibility to avoid situations 
in which a potential conflict-of-interest may exist. These indi­
viduals should also be cautioned to avoid situations in which the 
consultant or adviser might be thought to be influeucing Government 
action in matters with regard to which he has a financial or other 
personal interest, or to be using inside infonnatio.n for private 
gain. 

While it would be most advisable for a department or agency of 
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the Government , in order to m1nlm1ze the occurrence of conflicts 
of interest, to avoid appointing individuals to advisory positions 
who are employed or consulted by contractors or others having a 
substantial amount of business with that department or agency, I 
recognize that the Government has, of necessity, become increasingly 
concerned with highly technical areas of specialization, and that 
the number of individuals expert in those areas is frequently very 
small. Therefore, in many instances, it will not be possible for 
a department or agency to obtain the services of a competent adviser 
or consultant who is not in fact employed or consulted by such 
contractors. In addition, an advisory group may of necessity be 
composed largely or wholly of persons of a common class or group 
whose employers may benefit from the advice given. An example 
would be a group of university scientists advising on research 
grants to universities. Only in such a group can the necessary 
expertise be found. In all these circumstances, particular care 
should be exercised to exclude his employer's or clients' contracts 
or other transactions with the Government from the range of the 
consultant's or adviser's duties. 

Disclosure of Financial Interests 

In order to carry out its responsibility to avoid the use of 
the services of consultants or advisers in situations in which 
violation of the conflict-of-interest laws or of these regulations 
m~ occur, each department or agency of the Government shall, at 
the time of employment of a consultant or adviser, require 
him to supply it with a statement of his private employment and 
financial interests. The statement should indicate the .names of 
all the companies, firms, research organizations and educational 
institutions which he is serving as employee, officer, member, 
director, or consultant, and the companies in which he has any 
other financial interest, such as the ownership of securities or 
other interests which have a significant financial value. He 
need not reveal precise amounts of investments. Each statement of 
financial interests should be forwarded to the chief legal officer 
of the department or agency concerned, for information and for 
advice as to possible conflict of interest. In addition, each 
statement should be reviewed by those persons responsible for the 
employment of consultants and advisers to assist them in applying 
the criteria for disqualification discussed in this memorandum as 
set forth above. Such statements should be kept current during the 
period the consultant is on the Government rolls. 

Legal Interpretation 

Whenever the chief legal officer of a department or agency 
believes that a substantial legal question is raised by the employ­
ment of a particular consultant or adviser he should advise the 
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the Department of Justice, through the Office of Legal Counsel, 
in order to insure a consistent and authoritative interpretation 
of the law. 

This memorandum. shall be published in the Federal Register. 

/S/ John F. Kennedy 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

February 9, 1962 
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Appendix 

18 u.s.c. 281 

Whoever, being a Member of or Delegate to Congress, or a 
Resident Commissioner, either before or after he has qualified, 
or the head of a department, or other officer or employee of the 
United States or any department or agency thereof, directly or 
indirectly receives or agrees to receive, any compensation for any 
services rendered or to be rendered, either by himself or another, 
in relation to any proceeding, contract, claim, controversy, 
charge, accusation, arrest, or other matter in which the United States 
is a party or directly or indirectly interested, before any depart­
ment, agency, court martial, officer, or any civil, military, or 
naval commission, shall be fined not more than $10,000 or imprisoned 
not more than two years, or both; and shall be incapable of holding 
any office of honor, trust, or profit under the United States. 

Retired officers of the armed forces of the United States, 
while not on active duty, shall not by reason of their status as 
such be subject to the provisions of this section. Nothing herein 
shall be construed to allow any retired officer to represent any 
person in the sale of anything to the Government through the depart­
ment in whose service he holds a retired status. 

This section shall not apply to any person because of his member­
ship in the National Guard of the District of Columbia nor to any 
person specially excepted by Act of Congress. 

18 u.s.c. 283 

Whoever, being an officer or employee of the United States or 
any department or agency thereof, or of the Senate or House of 
Representatives, acts as an agent or attorney for prosecuting any 
claim against the United States, or aids or assists in the pro­
secution or support of any such claim otherwise than in the proper 
discharge of his official duties, or receives any gratuity, or any 
share of or interest in any such claim in consideration of assistance 
in the prosecution of such claim, shall be fined not more than 
$10,000 or imprisoned not more than one year, or both. 

Retired officers of the armed forces of the United States, while 
not on active duty, shall not by reason of their status as such be 
subject to the provisions of this section. Nothing hereir. shall be 
construed to allow any such retired officer within two years 
next after his retirement to a.ct as agent or attorney for pro­
secuting or a.ssisting in the prosecution of any claim against the 
United States involving the department in whose service he holds 
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a retired status, or to allow any such retired officer to act as 
agent or attorney for prosecuting or assisting in the prosecution 
of any claim against the United States involving any subject matter 
with which he was directly connected while he was in an active-duty 
status. 

This section shall not apply to any person because of his 
membership in the National Guard of the District of Columbia nor 
to any person specially excepted by enactment of Congress. 

1·8 u.s.c. 434 

Whoever, being an officer, agent or member of, or directly or 
indirectly interested in the pecuniary profits or contracts of any 
corporation, joint-stock company, or association, or of any firm 
or partnership, or other business entity, is employed or acts as 
an officer or agent of the ·united States for the transaction of 
business with such business entity, shall be fined not more than 
$2,000 or imprisoned not more than two years, or both. 

18 u.s.c. 1914 

Whoever, being a Government official or employee, receives any 
salary in connection ~nth his services as such an official or 
employee from any source other than the Government of the United 
States, except as may be contributed out of the treasury of any 
State, county, or municipality; or 

Whoever, whether a person, association, or corporation, makes 
any contribution to, or in any way supplements the sala.ry of, 
any Government official or employee for the services performed by 
him for the Government of the United States --

Shall be fined not more than $1,000 or imprisoned not more than 
six months, or both. 

18 u.s.c. 284 

Whoever, having been employed in any agency of the United States, 
including commissioned officers assigned to duty in such agency, 
within two years after the time when such employment or service 
has ceased, prosecutes or acts as counsel, attorney or agent for 
prosecuting, any claims against the United States involving any 
subject matter directly connected with which such person was so 
employed or performed duty, shall be fined not more than $10,000 
or imprisoned not more than one year, or both. 
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5 u.s.c. 99 

It shall not be lawful for any person appointed as an officer, 
clerk, or employee in any of the departments, to act as counsel, 
attorney, or agent for prosecuting any claim against the United 
States which was pending in either of said departments while he 
was such officer, clerk, or employee, nor in any manner, nor by 
any means, to aid in the prosecution of any such claim, within two 
years next after he shall have ceased to be such officer, clerk, 
or employee. 
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Dr. Carl Brewer 
Tbe National Institutes of Health 
lethescJa 14, Maryland 

Dear Dr. 'Brewer: 

June 6, 1963 

I am working at the Univer tty of Chicago det a research grant from 
NIB d I uncterataucl that if any of the expenses of a trip abroad are to be 
charged to y research grant I h ~e to apply for approval prior to going on 
the trip. 

1 have an invitation to visit several laboratories 1n Europe and to att cl 
meetings in Geneva and Marseilles. Photo-copies of these invitations are 
enclosed. As you aee, y travel expenses between Washington and Geneva will be 
reimbureecl either by WBO or CEBN. 

l'be issue 1 w:f.ah to raise here is whether I may charge to my grant such 
a441tional apenaes as may arts up to $1,000. 

Ia explanation of thi,s query, I may say the followina: 

When I visited ~ last October, t uagested to a ntaher of colleau a 1 
Europe that they eight set up a European Laboratory for molecul biology in cl oae 
eooperatloa wtth C&IN. 'l'bf.a su,ggesttoa met wlth favorable response and Jolu' lt.!ndra 
(Nobel Prise, 1962) upreased bta willtngnese to head up auch a laboratory. Since 
., return to Waahlngton last year a aeetiDg vas belcl at tiD 1>y a ber of my 
colleauee to discuss this matter further and the second such meetlng 1a a.ov scheduled 
to take place on .Jwe 28th. 'fhia is ehe meetiua to which tbe letc r of Profea r 
'Weiaakopf, Director Geaeral of CB • refers. 

While 1 • in Euro.pe, 1 woul · like to visit a ber of laboratories wbere 
work oa. •biology is 1D proeeas or where such work could be initiated. Thec~e 

laboratories 1Delucle the Iatematioaal Laboratory of Genetics and Biophysics to 
plea, Dr. Penta' laboratory 1D Milan, Monod'a laboratory at the Institute Pasteur 

in Pad.a, tbe Mill Bill' a laboratory of tbe Medical search Council 1D London, 
head by Dr. Med r act Fr eta Criek's laboratory 1n Cambridge. 1 also would 
lik to go to Banov r, if neceeury., in orcler to elise a with tbe preaiclent of the 
Volknag atiftung the possibility of their collaboration in setting up aa.cl intaillina 



Dr. Carl 'Bt"ever 
Page two 
June 6. 1963 

laboratod.es worldq in the field of molecular biology. 

I do not expect to have time to visit all theae plaeea. but I liOUld 
like to visit as many of thaD u tille permits. 

Sincerely youra. 

Leo Szilard 

ee: 'l'he University of Chicago · 



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE 

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE BETHESDA 14, MD . 

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH 
Tel: 65(r4{)()() 

Dr . Leo Szilard 
Hotel Dupont Plaza 
Dupont Circle and New 

Hampshire Avenue, N.W. 
Washington 6, D.C. 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

June 18, 1963 

GM 06876-04 

Your letter of June 6, 1963, requesting permission to use up to $1,000 
from funds presently available under research grant GM 06876-04 for 
additional travel expenses to visit a number of foreign laboratories, 
has been carefully considered . 

In reviewing our files, we find that $7,500 has been approved for 
"travel to major research centers in the United States and Institute 
Pasteur" under the above grant. In view of this, no further prior 
Public Health Service approval is required insofar as such foreign 
travel is performed within the boundary limits of France, where the 
Institute Pasteur is located. The Public Health Service approved this 
travel on the premise that it meets the criteria under Part V 541D 3. 

In view of the above limitation, and in the light of current United 
States Public Health Service policy relating to foreign travel, we 
must have an endorsement to your letter signed by the dean of your 
school, or similar operating official, for the travel to the other 
foreign labora tories mentioned in your request. The endorsement 
should indicate that such travel is to the interest of and within the 
operating policies of the University of Chicago and considered essential 
to the progress of the research being supported. Consideration will 
be given to your request upon receipt of the endorsement. 

I trust that the information requested will cause no inconvenience, 
and hope you will understand our position in this matter. 

cct 
Dr. Harrell 
Mr. Cotton 

Sincerely, ,, 

(l~!~~t-/ 
Carl R. Brewer, Ph.D . 
Chief, Research Grants Branch 
National Institute of General 

Medical Sciences 

Sational Canc~r Institute 'Jational Heart Institute ':lt!Onal Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases atlonal lnstitute of Anhutis .tnd \letabolic Uiseases 
'iational lll6ti tute of Dental Research National Institute of \!ental Health 'Jational ln~titutc of Neurological Diseases and Blindness The Clinical Center 
Division of Biologi cs ~tandards Di,•ision of General \ledical Sciences Division of Re~earch Facilities and Resources Division of Research Gran ts DiviS ton of Research Services 



J'uae 21. 1963 

Dr. Carl a. Brewer, Chief 
leaear.eh Gr.ants Branch 
Rational ~titute of General 

Meclic.l Sc1eucea 
Public 'ltealtb Service 
Bethesda 14, Marylad 

Dear ~. Brewer: 
B: Q! 06876=;04 

Mar&J tb:anka for your very kiDcl letts of .June 18th. 

Becaue I .- not certain bow ,IIIUch ttse 1 11111 ban to vtalt 

the laboratorl-ea 1n Italy ad laglacl. I ded4ed agaiut 

uking for an authod.atloa to apezacl NIB fuDcle 1a these no 

COUDtri.ea and if~ I •1lall just COYft' the a441Uoaal 

travel ~ out ol ay own pocket. 

Leo SaU.ard 

cc: Mr. J. I. Joha.oD-, Grata Adlld:niatT&tor 
The UQ1 veraltJ of Chicago 



Dr. Frederick Stone 
The National Institutes of Health 
Bethesda 14, Maryland 

United States of America 

Geneva, 16th August, 1963 

Dear Dr. Stone, 

Sorry to bother you with this matter, but I do not have 

my files here with me in Geneva, and I do not know the proper 

office of the N.I.H. to write to. 

I need to file an application for the renewal of my 

research grant at the University of Chicago and the deadline for 

filing this application is September 30th. I have left instructions 

1ith the University to send me the application forma airmail to 

Geneva, as soon as they are received by my secretary, but something 

went wrong somewhere. Since ceptember is vacation time at the 

University and since after filling in these formo, I must mail them 

to the University for transmittal, time is getting very short. 

For this reason I should be very grateful to you to have 

sent a duplicate of these forma, as an airmail letter, to me at 

the following address: 

c/o Dr. Martin Kaplan 
1orld Health Organization 
Falais des Nations 
Geneva Switzerland. 

Also, would you please have your office acknowledge the receipt of 

this letter to me at the above addreos. 

Sorry to bother you ~ith this. 

ith best wishes, 

Yours sincerely, 

Leo Szilard 



{; !lJ ~ ) ) 

DEPART 1ENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATIO D WELFARE 

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE BETHESDA, MD. 200I4 

:\ATIONAL INSTITU TE OF HEALTH 

Area Code 301 Tel: 656-4000 

Dr. Leo Szilard 

May 15, 1964 

The Salk Institute for Biological 
Studies 

Post Office Box 9499 
San Diego, California 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

Dr. Livingston requested that I forward you the follow­

ing addresses: 

Dr. Jose P. Segundo 
Department of Anatomy 
School of Medicine 
University of California 
Los Angeles, California 90024 

Professor Jerzy Konarski 
Head, Department of Physiology 
Nencki Institute of Experimental Biology 
Pasteura 3 
Warsaw 22, Poland 

I have requested catalogues or listings of current Russian 

biomedical journals (English translations) from Pergamon Press and 

Consultants Bureau. When these are received, I will pass them 

along to you. 

It is my understanding that the National Library of Medicine 

discontinued support for the cover-to-cover translation of the 

following: Sechenov Physiological Journal of the USSR; Pavlov Journal 

of Higher Nervous Activity; Biophysics; Problems of Oncology; Journal 

of Microbiology, Epidemiology, and Immunobiology; Problems of Hematology 

and Blood Transfusion; Problems of Virology; Biochemistry; and Bulletin 

of Experimental Biology and Medicine. This action was taken during 

the period December 1960 - December 1963. However, Pergamon and 

Consultants Bureau have continued publishing some of the journals. 

With best wishes to you and Mrs. Szilard, 

Sincerely, 

Marie N. Davies 
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